

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC06-2505**

FLORIDIANS FOR A LEVEL PLAYING FIELD, et. al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

FLORIDIANS AGAINST EXPANDED GAMBLING,
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES,
GREY2K USA, INC., KURT S. BROWNING, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State, and the FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Respondents.

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SECRETARY OF STATE
KURT S. BROWNING AND FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

Lynn C. Hearn (FBN 0123633)
General Counsel
Department of State
R.A. Gray Building
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 245-6536
(850) 245-6127 (fax)

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Solicitor General
Timothy D. Osterhaus (FBN 133728)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681/(850) 410-2672 (fax)

Counsel for Respondents Secretary of State Kurt S. Browning

and Florida Department of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. This Court Should Not Pass Upon The Certified Questions And, Instead, Dismiss This Action As Improvidently Granted. 7

 A. Discretionary review is unwarranted because the First District’s decision is based entirely on allegations, presumed true for purposes of summary judgment only, that may prove to be inaccurate thereby making this Court’s decision advisory in nature. 7

 B. Discretionary review is unwarranted because adjudication of the various types of fraud alleged is necessary to determine what remedy, if any, is appropriate..... 8

 C. Discretionary review is unwarranted because the certified questions are phrased differently from the actual questions the First District addressed thereby making this Court’s review unnecessary and inadvisable..... 12

 D. Discretionary review is unwarranted based on other prudential considerations. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	7
<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 707 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1998)	11
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975)	11
<i>Citizens Proposition for Tax Relief v. Firestone</i> , 386 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980)	10
<i>Floridians Against Expanded Gambling v. Floridians for a Level Playing Field</i> , 945 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri, K. & T. R. Co. v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904).....	14, 15
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen</i> , 777 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2001).....	5, 12
<i>State v. Schebel</i> , 723 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1999)	4, 7
<i>State v. Sowell</i> , 734 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1999).....	13
<i>Wadhams v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 567 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1990)	11

OTHER

CASS R. SUNSTEIN, ONE CASE AT A TIME: JUDICIAL MINIMALISM ON THE SUPREME COURT (1999).....	15
ALEXANDER M. BICKEL, THE LEAST DANGEROUS BRANCH: THE SUPREME COURT AT THE BAR OF POLITICS (2d ed. 1962)	15
